(MRP). This review highlighted that the calculations for MRP were not strictly in line with the
Council’s published policy for MRP.

The policy states that MRP should be charged on a straight-line basis using the useful life of
the asset and over 20 years for share capital (expenditure capitalised by regulation or
direction) whereas the actual was charged using straight-line over 50. The difference is in the
timing and profile of the charge, not the total amount of MRP required.

Amending the calculation to be fully in-line with Council policy results in a material shortfall in
the MRP charged to date and has been corrected as prior year adjustments. The resultant
increase in 2019/20 is £3.8m (representing the years up to and including 2019/20) and
£1.5m for 2020/21.  This has been funded from usable reserves.

Impact of Capital related PYAs:

The impact of these prior year adjustments is shown in the tables below.

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 2020/21:

Net
Expenditure

/ (Income)
as

Previously
Stated

£’000

Changes due
to PPE

Valuations
restatement

£’000

Changes due to
Investment

property
classification

restatement
£’000

Net
Expenditure

/ (Income)
as Restated

£’000

Comm Dev Assets and
Invests

8,706 - 12,098 20,804

Environment and Place 23,751 (118) 18 23,651

Cost of Services 43,582 (118) 12,116 55,580

Financing and investment
(Income) and expenditure

13,411 - (12,116) 1,295

(Surplus) or Deficit on
Provision of Services

18,948 (118) - 18,830

Total Comprehensive
(Income) and
expenditure

45,428 (118) - 45,310

Page 239

Page 70 of 173

Movement in Reserves Statement 2020/21

Balance as
Previously

Stated
£’000

Changes
due to MRP
restatement

£’000

Changes
due to PPE
Valuations

£’000

Balance
as

Restated
£’000

Opening balances at 31 March 2020:

Earmarked General Fund reserves (26,381) 3,847 - (22,534)

Total Usable Reserves (28,564) 3,847 - (24,717)

Unusable Reserves (21,761) (3,847) 4,068 (21,540)

Total Reserves (50,325) - 4,068 (46,257)

(Surplus) or deficit on the provision of services:

General fund balance 18,948 - (118) 18,830

Total Usable Reserves 18,948 - (118) 18,830

Total Reserves 18,948 - (118) 18,830

Adjustments between accounting basis and funding basis under regulations - Note 08:

General Fund balance (48,954) 1,497 118 (47,339)

Total Usable Reserves (49,544) 1,497 118 (47,929)

Unusable Reserves 49,544 (1,497) (118) 47,929

Transfers (to) / from Earmarked Reserves – Note 09:

General Fund Balance 26,504 (1,497) - 25,007

Earmarked General Fund Reserves (26,504) 1,497 - (25,007)

Closing Balance at 31 March 2021:

Earmarked General Funds (52,885) 5,344 - (47,541)

Total Usable Reserves (59,160) 5,344 - (53,816)

Unusable Reserves 54,262 (5,344) 3,950 52,869

Total Reserves (4,896) - 3,950 (947)

Page 240

Page 71 of 173

Balance Sheet as at 31/03/2020

Balance
as

Previously
Stated

£’000

Changes
due to MRP
restatement

£’000

Changes
due to

PPE
Valuations

£’000

Changes due
to Investment

Property
Classification

£’000

Balance
as

Restated
£’000

Property, Plant and
Equipment

133,589 - (4,068) 54,989 184,510

Investment Property 61,121 - - (54,989) 6,132

Long Term Assets 279,890 - (4,068) - (275,822)

Net Assets 50,325 - (4,068) - 46,257

Usable Reserves (28,564) 3,847 - - (24,717)

Unusable Reserves (21,761) (3,847) 4,068 - (21,540)

Total Reserves (50,325) - 4,068 - (46,257)

Balance Sheet as at 31/03/2021

Balance
as

Previously
Stated

£’000

Changes
due to MRP
restatement

£’000

Changes
due to

PPE
Valuations

£’000

Changes due
to Investment

Property
Classification

£’000

Balance
as

Restated
£’000

Property, Plant and
Equipment

161,557 - (3,950) 39,871 197,478

Investment Property 45,306 - - (39,871) 5,435

Long Term Assets 302,525 - (3,950) - 298,575

Net Assets 4,896 - (3,950) - 946

Usable Reserves (59,160) 5,344 - - (53,816)

Unusable Reserves 54,264 (5,344) 3,950 - 52,870

Total Reserves (4,896) - 3,950 - (946)

Page 241

Page 72 of 173

Cash Flow Statement 2020/21

Balance as
Previously

Stated
£’000

Changes
due to PPE
Valuations

restatement
£’000

Changes due
to Investment

property
classification

restatement
£’000

Balance
as

Restated
£’000

Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Net (Surplus)/Deficit on Provision
of Services

18,948 (118) - 18,830

Depreciation & Impairment (3,096) 118 (925) (3,903)

Changes in Market Value of
Property, Plant and Equipment

(4,721)  (16,108) (20,829)

Changes in Fair Value of
Investment Properties

(17,787)  17,033 (754)

Cash Flows from Investing Activities

Purchase of Property, Plant &
Equipment

40,764  1,914 42,678

Purchase and Enhancement of
Investment Property

1,999  (1,914) 85

Note 11 - Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure 2020/21

Balances as
Previously

Stated
£’000

Changes due to
Investment property

classification
restatement

£’000

Balances
as

Restated
£’000

Income and expenditure in relation to
investment properties and changes in
their fair value 17,784 (17,110) 674

Other investment income and
expenditure (4,234) 4,994 760

Total 13,411 (12,116) 1,295

Page 242

Page 73 of 173

2. Short term Creditors

During the preparation of the statement of accounts it was identified that the prior year
breakdown of short term creditors into Trade Payables and Other Payable amounts was
incorrect. £6,635k had been classified as Trade Payables, however should have been
classified as Other Payable Amounts. The effect of the restatement on the 2020/21 short
term creditors note are shown in the table below.

Short term Creditors 2020/21 Balances as
Previously

Stated
£’000

Changes due
to

restatement

£’000

Balances as
Restated

[…]

The first issue identified was that provisions were being disclosed in the Financial
Instruments – Fair Value – Liabilities table. Provisions fall outside of the scope of IFRS 9 and
as such are not included in the amended note.

The second issue was that in the fair value tables the debtor and creditor figures disclosed
included non-financial debtors and creditors. This has been restated to remove the non-
financial debtors and creditors which shouldn’t have been included, such as those owed
to/from precepting authorities regarding the collection fund, the VAT debtor and other non-
contractual debtors/creditors.

In addition to this, it was later identified that some short term payables and receivables had
been incorrectly classified as non-financial, and so should be included in the financial
instruments tables.

The impact on the prior year financial instrument tables are shown below.

Impact on line items of Financial Instruments liabilities table:

Financial Instruments - Liabilities 31-Mar-21- Short Term

As Previously
Stated

Changes due to
restatement

Balance as
restated

Financial Liabilities £'000 £’000 £'000

Liabilities at amortised cost

 - Trade Payables (11,674) 6,635 (5,039)

 - Other Payables 0 (628) (628)

Included in creditors (11,674) 6,007 (5,667)

Page 243

Page 74 of 173

Total short term Financial Liabilities (94,258) 6,007 (88,251)

Impact on line items of Financial Instruments Assets table:

Financial Instruments - Assets 31-Mar-21 – Short Term

As Previously
Stated

Changes due
to restatement

Balance as
restated

Financial Assets £'000 £’000 £'000

At amortised cost:

 - Trade receivables 5,667  0  5,667

 - Other receivables 0 5,170 5,170

Included in Debtors  5,667 5,170 10,837

Total short term Financial Assets 44,445 5,170 49,615

Impact on line items of Financial Instruments Liabilities fair value table:

Financial Instruments – Fair value -
Liabilities

Balances as
Previously

Stated
£’000

Changes due
to

restatement

£’000

Balances as
Restated

£’000

Liabilities for which fair value is not
disclosed

(61,378) 55,711 (5,667)

Total Financial Liabilities (247,532) 55,711 (191,821)

Recorded on balance sheet as:

Short-term creditors (52,349) 46,682 (5,667)

Short-term provisions (5,206) 5,206 Row removed

Long-term provisions (3,823) 3,823 Row removed

Total Financial Liabilities (247,532) 55,711 (191,821)

 Impact on line items of Financial Instruments Assets fair value table:

Financial Instruments – Fair value -
Assets

Balances
as

Previously
Stated

£’000

Changes
due to

restatement

£’000

Balances as
Restated

£’000

Assets for which fair value is not disclosed 42,161 (31,324) 10,837

Total Financial Assets 174,086 (31,324) 142,762

Recorded on balance sheet as:

Long-term debtors 60,326 (232) 60,094

Page 244

Page 75 of 173

Short-term debtors 41,929 (31,092) 10,837

Total Financial Assets 174,086 (31,324) 142,762

Note 6 – Events after the Balance Sheet Date

Note 6 Events After the Reporting Period

There is one non-adjusting event after the balance sheet date. This is in relation to Town
Centre House, which at the balance sheet date the council held under a finance lease. Since
the balance sheet date the council has purchased Town Centre House and so the finance
lease has been terminated, and the associated £1.570m finance lease liability included in note
32 in relation to Town Centre House has been settled.

Page 245

Page 76 of 173

Note 7a – Note to the Expenditure and Funding Analysis

Year Ending 31 Mar 22

Net Capital
Statutory

Adjustments

£'000

Net Pensions
Statutory

Adjustments

£'000

Other
Statutory

Adjustments

£'000

Other
Differences

£'000

Total
Adjustments

£'000

Adults and Housing Services 1,822 548 0 0 2,370

Comm Dev Assets and Invests 48,699 677 0 0 49,368

Cust, Org Dev & Res 552 1,460 63 0 2,075

Environment & Place 7,643 3,032 0 0 10,675

Public Health and Wellbeing (760) 394 0 0 (366)

Non-Distributed Services 0 0 0 0 0

Net Cost of Services 57,956 6,111 63 0 64,130

Other Income and Expenditure (27,121) 1,761 (15,589) 0 (40,949)

Difference between the
Statutory Charge and the
Surplus or Deficit in the
Comprehensive Income and
Expenditure Statement

30,835 7,872 (15,526) 0 23,181

Year Ending 31 Mar 21

Net Capital
Statutory

Adjustments
(Restated)

£'000

Net Pensions
Statutory

Adjustments

£'000

Other
Statutory

Adjustments

£'000

Other
Differences

£'000

Total
Adjustments

(Restated)

£'000

Adults and Housing Services 1,290 269 0 0 1,559

Comm Dev Assets and Invests 21,530 349 0 0 21,879

Cust and Org Dev & Resources 428 781 0 0 1,209

Place and Growth 16,209 1,407 0 0 17,616

Public Health and Wellbeing (1,578) 176 0 0 (1,402)

Non-Distributed Services 0 0 0 0 0

Net Cost of Services 37,879 2,982 0 0 40,861

Other Income and Expenditure (13,429) (3,615) 23,521 0 6,477

Difference between the
Statutory Charge and the
Surplus or Deficit in the
Comprehensive Income and
Expenditure Statement

24,450 (633) 23,521 0 47,338

Page 246

Page 77 of 173

Net Capital Statutory Adjustments

This column adds in depreciation and impairment and revaluation gains and losses in the
service line.

• For other operating expenditure, it adjusts for capital disposals with a transfer of
income on disposal of assets and the amounts written off for those assets.

• For financing and investment income and expenditure, it adjusts for the statutory
charges for capital financing and investment i.e. Minimum Revenue Provision and
other revenue contributions are deducted from other income and expenditure as
these are not chargeable under generally accepted accounting practices.

[…]

Other Comprehensive
Income / Expenditure

0 0 0 0 0 (32,232) (32,232)

Total
Comprehensive
Income and
Expenditure

37,908 0 0 0 37,908 (32,232) 5,676

Adjustments between
accounting basis and
funding basis under
regulations

(23,259) 0 (21) (7,272) (30,552) 30,522 0

Net Increase or
Decrease before
Transfers to
Earmarked Reserves

14,649 0 (21) (7,272) 7,356 (1,680) 5,676

Transfers to / from
Earmarked Reserves

(15,401) 15,401 0 0 0 0 0

(Increase) or
Decrease in 2021/22

(752) 15,401 (21) (7,272) 7,356 (1,680) 5,676

Closing Balance at
31 March 2022

6,518 (32,139) (100) (7,948) (33,669) 50,212 16,543

* As CSN Resources and CSN Associates are no longer consolidated in the group, the opening reserve
balance in relation to these has been removed

Page 316

Page 147 of 173

Group Movement in
Reserves Statement
(restated)

General
Fund
Balance
£000

Earmarked
General
Fund
Reserves
£000

Capital
Receipts
Reserve
£000

Capital
Receipts
Un-
applied
Account
£000

Total
Usable
Reserves
£000

Unusable
Reserves
£000

Total
Reserves
£000

Opening Balance at
31 March 2020
(restated)

As previously stated
8,663 (26,381) 0 (165) (17,883) (22,489) (40,372)

Prior year adjustment  0  3,847 0 0 3,847 221 4,068

Restated Balance at
1 April 2020

8,663 (22,534) 0 (165) (14,036) (22,268) (36,304)

Movement in
Reserves during
2020/21

Surplus or deficit on
the provision of
services

20,337 0 0 0 20,337 0 20,337

Other Comprehensive
Income / Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 26,480 26,480

Total
Comprehensive
Income and
Expenditure

20,337 0 0 0 20,337 26,480 46,817

Adjustments between
accounting basis and
funding basis under
regulations

(47,090) 0 (79) (511) (47,680) 47,680 0

Net Increase or
Decrease before
Transfers to
Earmarked Reserves

(26,753) 0 (79) (511) (27,343) 74,160 46,817

Transfers to / from
Earmarked Reserves

25,007 (25,007) 0 0 0 0 0

(Increase) or
Decrease in 2020/21

(1,746) (25,007) (79) (511) (27,343) 74,160 46,817

Closing Balance at
31 March 2021

6,917 (47,541) (79) (676) (41,379) 51,892 10,513

Page 317

Page 148 of 173

Group Balance Sheet

31 March
2020

(restated)
£000

31 March
2021

(restated)
£000

31 March 2022
£000

192,678 205,356 Property, Plant & Equipment 183,873

6,132 5,435 Investment Property 4,435

1,504 2,282 Intangible Assets 2,431

0 0 Assets held for sale 0

1,110 1,111 Long Term Investments 1,110

2,120 1,194 Long Term Debtors 5,945

203,544 215,378 Long Term Assets 197,794

17,048 31,028 Short Term Investments 46,254

70,555 73,367 Inventories 71,872

17,098 49,232 Short Term Debtors 14,632

14,426 22,024 Cash and Cash Equivalents  32,833